Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Community Benefits Plan 
shall have the meanings for such terms set forth in the DDA. 

1. EDUCATION 

Section 1.1 Scholarship Program.  Developer shall contribute (or cause the 
contribution of) Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) in all cash (the 
“Scholarship Fund Contribution”) to the “Lennar Bayview Scholarship Fund” to be held as 
part of the Community Benefits Fund (as defined below) and to be used to assist youth and 
adults up to age thirty (30) living in BVHP with the cost of tuition and/or educational materials

[...]

however, that the obligation to contribute (or cause the contribution of) the Education 
Improvement Fund Contribution shall accrue as follows: (i) Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($500,000) on the date that is ninety (90) days after the first Major Phase Approval and (ii) Nine 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($950,000) upon the date that Developer obtains each 
thousandth (e.g. the 1,000th, 2,000th, 3,000th, etc.) Unit Credit.  Developer and the Agency may 

agree to accelerate the payment of the Education Improvement Fund for the construction of new 
educational facilities in BVHP.

[...]

Project Site and in BVHP, including respiratory illness prevention and treatment.  In any event, 
the use and expenditure of the Wellness Contribution shall be made in consultation with the PAC 
and the CAC.   

Section 2.2 Southeast Health Center.  Developer shall contribute (or cause the 
contribution of) Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) in all cash (the 
“Healthcare Predevelopment Contribution”) to the Agency (or its designee) to be used for 
predevelopment expenses associated with the expansion of the Southeast Health Center, 
including an assessment of the programmatic needs of an expanded center in light of other health

[...]

A portion of the Community Facilities 
Space within certain Vertical Projects identified as set forth above shall be used 
for facilities operated by the San Francisco Public Library (the “SFPL”), such as 
(i) a library reading room of not less than one thousand five hundred (1,500) gross 
square feet and (ii) automated book pick-up and drop-off kiosks 
(“Bookautomatons”), each to be operated by the SFPL.  Developer will work 
cooperatively with the Agency and the City, including the SFPL, on the phasing 
of such improvements and the appropriate locations for the reading rooms and

[...]

Developer shall work cooperatively with the Agency 
and the artists on the Shipyard Site, and as the case may be in consultation with 
the PAC and CAC, to complement the Shipyard Artist Studios by providing to the 
Agency, at no cost to the Agency, a parcel of land equal to between fifteen 
thousand (15,000) and thirty thousand (30,000) square feet on which an Arts 
Center may be constructed. 

(vi) Arts District Design Elements.  Developer shall integrate 
opportunities for the display of art on the Project Site in accordance with the 
applicable Major Phase Approval and Sub-Phase Approval and the Schedule of

[...]

(c) Emerging Business Incubator.  Developer shall reasonably cooperate with 
the Agency and the City, and as the case may be in consultation with the PAC and CAC, 
to facilitate the rehabilitation of Building 813 on the Shipyard Site, which totals 
approximately two hundred sixty thousand (260,000) gross square feet, for use as a center 
for the incubation of emerging businesses and technologies, including, but not limited to, 
clean tech, biotech, green business, arts and digital media.  Developer shall reasonably 
cooperate with the Agency to ensure the timely availability of interim and permanent

[...]

fee title to such Fire Station Lot, Developer shall convey such land in fee to the City, at 
no cost to the City, following Completion of such Infrastructure. 

4. CORE COMMUNITY BENEFITS AGREEMENT 

Section 4.1 Community First Housing Fund.  The CCBA provides that, based on a 
Project that is entitled for ten thousand five hundred (10,500) Units, Developer shall contribute 
(or cause the contribution of) a maximum of Twenty Eight Million Six-Hundred Sixty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($28,665,000) on the schedule set forth in the CCBA to a Community First 
Housing Fund (the “Community First Housing Fund Contribution”).  Under the terms of the 
CCBA, the Community First Housing Fund will be used to assist qualifying residents in the 
purchase of Units in District 10 through opportunities such as down payment assistance, rent-to-

[...]

own opportunities, purchase of buildable pads, and/or the purchase of Units, inside or outside of 
the Project, including those specifically designed for senior citizens. 

Section 4.2 Workforce Development Fund.  The CCBA provides that, based on a 
Project that is entitled for ten thousand five hundred (10,500) Units, Developer shall contribute 
(or cause the contribution of) a maximum of Eight Million Nine Hundred and Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($8,925,000) on the schedule set forth in the CCBA to a Workforce 
Development Fund (the “Workforce Contribution”).  Under the terms of the CCBA, the 
Workforce Development Fund will be used for workforce development programs designed to 
create a gateway to career development first for residents of District 10 and secondly for “at risk